

CAPITAL CASE

No. 11-845

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

October Term, 2011

PHILIP PARKER, WARDEN
Petitioner

v.

DAVID EUGENE MATTHEWS,
Respondent

On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ALAN M. FREEDMAN
Counsel of Record
SUSAN M. J. MARTIN
CHRISTOPHER KOPACZ
CAROL R. HEISE
Midwest Center for Justice
P.O. Box 6528
Evanston, IL 60204
(847) 492-1563 (ph)
(847) 492-1861 (fax)
fbpc@aol.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 A. Kentucky Law Regarding EED 3

 B. Facts Regarding Matthews’ Offense..... 6

 C. Procedural History 8

REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION 9

 I. The Sixth Circuit’s Opinion Will Have Virtually No Effect On Other Cases,
 Including Pending Kentucky Cases In Federal Habeas..... 9

 II. The Sixth Circuit Correctly Decided That The Kentucky Supreme Court
 Unreasonably Applied *In Re Winship* And *Jackson v. Virginia*. 10

 III. The Sixth Circuit’s Analysis Of Kentucky Law Is Correct And Entirely
 Consistent With The Dictates Of AEDPA. 17

 IV. The Petitioner’s Arguments Regarding *Rogers v. Tennessee* Were Not Presented
 In The Sixth Circuit And Are Not Persuasive. 19

 V. The Sixth Circuit Correctly Decided That The Kentucky Supreme Court
 Unreasonably Applied *Darden v. Wainwright*. 21

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bartrug v. Commonwealth, 568 S.W.2d 925 (Ky. 1978) 4, 13

Berger v. United States, 295 U.S. 78 (1935) 23

Bouie v. City of Columbia, 348 U.S. 347 (1964) 18, 19, 20

Bowling v. Parker, 344 F.3d 487 (6th Cir. 2003) 3, 18

Bradshaw v. Richey, 546 U.S. 74 (2005) 16, 18

Broom v. Mitchell, 441 F.3d 392 (6th Cir. 2006) 22, 23

Buchanan v. Commonwealth, 691 S.W.2d 210 (Ky. 1985) 14

Burton v. Scroggy, 793 F.2d 1290 (6th Cir. 1986) (unreported) 18

Carwile v. Commonwealth, 656 S.W.2d 722 (Ky. 1983) 5, 21

Cavazos v. Smith, 132 S. Ct. 2 (2011) 15

Darden v. Wainwright, 447 U.S. 168 (1986) 2, 9, 21, 24

Day v. Seabold, 785 F.2d 307 (6th Cir. 1986) (unreported) 18

Donnelly v. DeChristoforo, 416 U.S. 637 (1974) 24

Edmonds v. Commonwealth, 586 S.W.2d 24 (Ky. 1979) 4, 17

Gall v. Commonwealth, 607 S.W.2d 97 (Ky. 1980) *passim*

Gall v. Parker, 231 F.3d 265 (6th Cir. 2000), *cert. denied*, 533 U.S. 941 (2001) *passim*

Grutter v. Bollinger, 539 U.S. 306 (2003) 3

Haight v. Commonwealth, 938 S.W.2d 243 (Ky. 1996) 10

Halvorsen v. Commonwealth, 730 S.W.2d 921 (Ky. 1987) 9

Halvorsen v. Commonwealth, 258 S.W.3d 1 (Ky. 2007) 10

Hayes v. Commonwealth, 625 S.W.2d 583 (Ky. 1981) 5, 20

<i>Henley v. Commonwealth</i> , 621 S.W.2d 906 (Ky. 1981)	5, 20
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	3
<i>Matthews v. Commonwealth</i> , 709 S.W.2d 414 (Ky. 1985)	2, 8, 15, 21
<i>Matthews v. Parker</i> , 651 F.3d 489 (6th Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matthews v. Simpson</i> , 603 F. Supp. 2d 960 (W.D. Ky. 2009).....	8
<i>McClellan v. Commonwealth</i> , 715 S.W.2d 464 (Ky. 1986).....	14
<i>McDaniel v. Brown</i> , 130 S. Ct. 665 (2010).....	15
<i>Moore v. Commonwealth</i> , 634 S.W.2d 426 (Ky. 1982)	5, 21
<i>Ratliff v. Commonwealth</i> , 567 S.W.2d 307 (Ky. 1978).....	4, 14, 17
<i>Rogers v. Tennessee</i> , 532 U.S. 451 (2000).....	3, 19, 20
<i>Ryan v. United States</i> , 657 F.3d 604 (7th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Sheets v. Moore</i> , 97 F.3d 164 (6th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Sizemore v. Fletcher</i> , 921 F.2d 667 (6th Cir. 1990).....	22
<i>Slaughter v. Parker</i> , 187 F. Supp. 2d 755 (W.D. Ky. 2001), <i>rev'd</i> , 450 F.3d 224 (6th Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Smith v. Commonwealth</i> , 599 S.W.2d 900 (Ky. 1980).....	4
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	20
<i>United States v. Alvarez-Sanchez</i> , 511 U.S. 350 (1994).....	20
<i>United States v. Johnston</i> , 268 U.S. 220 (1925).....	3
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 500 F.2d 293 (6th Cir. 1974).....	23
<i>Wellman v. Commonwealth</i> , 694 S.W.2d 696 (Ky. 1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wellman v. Rees</i> , 819 F.2d 290 (6th Cir. 1987) (unreported).....	18
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	2, 8, 10, 12, 15

Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 2254 2

KY. REV. STAT. § 504.060 13

KY. REV. STAT. § 507.020 4

6th Cir. R. 206 18
